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 Programmable Conical Burr Mill



IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS        
When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions  
should always be followed, including the following:

1. Read all instructions.
2.   Unplug from outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking 

off parts, and before cleaning.
3.  To protect against risk of electrical shock, do not immerse  

cord, plug or grinder in water or other liquid.

4.  Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used  
by or near children.

5. Avoid contact with moving parts.

6.  Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug,  
or after the appliance malfunctions, or is dropped or damaged  
in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized Cuisinart 
service facility for examination, repair, or mechanical  
or electrical adjustment.

7.  The use of attachments not recommended or sold by Cuisinart may 
cause fire, electrical shock, or risk of injury.

8. Do not use outdoors.

9.  Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch  
hot surfaces.

10. Before using, check hopper for presence of foreign objects.

11.  Use this appliance to grind roasted coffee beans only. Grinding other 
substances, such as nuts, spices or unroasted beans, may  
dull the blade and cause poor grinding or injury.

12. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

13.  Do not place this appliance on or near a hot gas or electric  
burner, or in a heated oven.

14.  Do not operate your appliance in an appliance garage or under a wall 
cabinet. When storing in an appliance garage, always unplug the 
unit from the electrical outlet. Not doing so could create a risk of 
fire, especially if the appliance touches the walls of the garage or the 
door touches the unit as it closes.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
NOTICE
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the  
other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug will fit in a  
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the  
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified  
electrician. Do not modify the plug in any way.



INTRODUCTION
The next generation of coffee grinders has arrived to deliver the 
new standard in home-ground coffee! The conical burr grinds the 
beans with precise uniformity while maintaining the full flavor of 
the coffee bean. Whether you're using a French Press, Auto Drip 
or Espresso machine, you'll always start with the best, most precise 
ingredients. This grinder is fully automated – just choose your 
grind setting and number of cups, push Start, and the LCD with 
countdown timer lets you know how soon you'll have your perfectly 
ground coffee!

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
1. Remove bean hopper lid. 
2.  Fill bean hopper, making sure that the lid closes securely. 

Maximum capacity is 8 oz. Be sure you have enough beans to 
grind your desired amount of coffee.

3. Plug cord into outlet.
4.  Select grind setting – turn the hopper to your desired grind  

setting. The higher the number the coarser the grind. Use 1–6  
for Espresso, 7–12 for Auto Drip, 13–18 for French Press. Your 
current selection will be displayed on the LCD. 

5.  Select cup setting – press the # of Cups Button repeatedly until 
your desired number of cups is displayed on the LCD, from 1  
to 14 cups. Press and hold the button to scroll through the  
numbers quickly. 

6.  Press the Start/Stop button to begin grinding. 
     A safety interlock system prevents the unit from operating unless 

the hopper and grind chamber are properly in place. 
Note: If the grind chamber is overfilled the chute can get clogged 
and the unit will not work. The LCD will flash. To unclog, use 
the scoop brush to clear out the chute of excess grounds.

     Also note: If the grinder stops and displays HHH in the LCD 
screen at any point, the motor has likely over-heated. Wait for 
your grinder to cool off; (up to 30 minutes) when the HHH is 
no longer displayed, resume use.

7.  Grinding will automatically stop upon completion.  
Note: to pause or cancel operation during use, see below.

8. Pull the grind chamber toward you to remove from unit.

TO PAUSE OR CANCEl GRINdING
    a.  To pause the grinding, press the Start/Stop button. The 

grinder will stop and the countdown timer will flash. Press the 
Start/Stop button again to resume.

    b.  To cancel the grinding, press and hold the Start/Stop  
button for 2–3 seconds.

NOTE: The unit will pause for up to 5 minutes before cancelling 
the grind.
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MANUAL GRIND
If you prefer, after selecting your grind setting, you have the option of 
manually controlling how much coffee the unit will grind. To do so, follow 
steps 1–4 on previous page. Then press and hold the manual button until 
the desired amount of coffee has been ground. The LCD will display M.

NOTE: To avoid overflow when using the manual feature, the grinder will 
automatically stop grinding when the maximum capacity has been reached.

GRINDING SETTINGS
When selecting your grind setting remember that the higher the 
number the coarser the grind. Use 1–6 for Espresso, 7–12 for 
Auto Drip, and 13–18 for French Press.

CLEANING/MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS
1. Be sure plug has been removed from outlet. 
2.  Beans can be removed from the hopper by lifting off the lid 

and pouring excess beans out. Hold down the Manual button 
to cleanout any remaining beans.

3.  The bean hopper, bean hopper lid, grind chamber, and grind 
chamber lid can be washed by hand with hot, soapy water or 
placed in the top shelf of a dishwasher. Dry thoroughly.

         a.   Remove the bean hopper by rotating counter-clockwise 
bringing the selector past grind setting 18, align the  
arrows and lift up. Make sure the hopper is empty.

         b.  Remove grind chamber by pulling toward you.
4.   Remove the burr grinder, once the bean hopper has been 

removed, by grasping the metal handle and lifting up. Use 
the brush to remove grinds or wash by hand. Replace the 
burr grinder onto the unit and rotate until the piece is fully 
inserted. Push handle down and replace hopper.

      NOTE: The hopper will not attach to the unit if the  
grinder has not been fully inserted.

5. Wipe body of grinder with a damp cloth.  

MAINTENANCE 
Any other servicing or maintenance should be performed by an 
authorized service representative.

WARNING: NEvER IMMERSE UNIT IN WATER

WARRANTY
The Cuisinart® Programmable Conical Burr Mill carries a Limited  
3-year Warranty.  This warranty is available to consumers only.   
You are a consumer if you are the owner of a Cuisinart® Programmable Conical 
Burr Mill that was purchased at retail for personal, family, or household use.  
Except as otherwise required by applicable state law, this warranty is not available 
to retailers or other commercial purchasers or owners. 



We warrant that should your Cuisinart® Programmable Conical Burr Mill prove 
to be defective within the warranty period, we will repair it or replace it at our 
option, without charge to you. We recommend that you visit our website,  
www.cuisinart.com for a fast, efficient way to complete your product registra-
tion. However, product registration does not eliminate the need for the con-
sumer to maintain the original proof of purchase in order to obtain the warranty 
benefits. In the event that you do not have proof of purchase date, the purchase 
date for purposes of this warranty will be the date of manufacture. To obtain 
warranty service, simply call our toll-free number: 800-726-0190, for additional 
information from our Consumer Service Representatives, or send the product to 
Consumer Service at Cuisinart, 7475 North Glen Harbor Blvd., Glendale, AZ 
85307. To facilitate the speed and accuracy of your return, please enclose a check 
or money order for $4.00 for shipping and handling. 

(California residents need only supply proof of purchase and should call 1-800-
726-0190 for shipping instructions.) NOTE: For added protection and secure 
handling of any Cuisinart® product that is being returned, we recommend you 
use a traceable, insured delivery service. Cuisinart cannot be held responsible 
for in-transit damage or for packages that are not delivered to us. Lost and/or 
damaged products are not covered under warranty. Your Cuisinart™ Citrus Juicer 
has been manufactured to the strictest specifications and has been designed for 
use only in 120 volt outlets and only with authorized accessories and replace-
ment parts. This warranty expressly excludes any defects or damages caused 
by attempted use of this unit with a converter, as well as use with accessories, 
replacement parts or repair service other than those authorized by Cuisinart. 
This warranty does not cover any damage caused by accident, misuse, shipment 
or other than ordinary household use. This warranty excludes all incidental or 
consequential damages. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation 
of these damages, so these exclusions may not apply to you. You may also have 
other rights, which vary from state to state.

CAlIFORNIA RESIdENTS ONlY  
California law provides that for In-Warranty Service, California residents have 
the option of returning a nonconforming product (A) to the store where it was 
purchased or (B) to another retail store which sells Cuisinart products of the 
same type. The retail store shall then, according to its preference, either repair 
the product, refer the consumer to an independent repair facility, replace the 
product, or refund the purchase price less the amount directly attributable to the 
consumer’s prior usage of the product. If the above two options do not result in 
the appropriate relief to the consumer, the consumer may then take the product 
to an independent repair facility if service or repair can be economically accom-
plished. Cuisinart and not the consumer will be responsible for the reasonable 
cost of such service, repair, replacement, or refund for nonconforming products 
under warranty. California residents may also, according to their preference, 
return nonconforming products directly to Cuisinart for repair or, if necessary, 
replacement by calling our Consumer Service Center toll-free at 800-726-0190. 
Cuisinart will be responsible for the cost of the repair, replacement, and shipping 
and handling for such nonconforming products under warranty.

BEFORE RETURNING YOUR CUISINART PROdUCT 
Important: If the nonconforming product is to be serviced by someone other 
than Cuisinart’s Authorized Service Center, please remind the servicer to call 
our Consumer Service Center to ensure that the problem is properly diagnosed, 
the product serviced with the correct parts, and to ensure that the product is still 
under warranty. 
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 CBM-18

 Molinillo de café cónico programable



MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES        
Siempre que use aparatos eléctricos, debe tomar precauciones básicas de 
seguridad, entre las cuales las siguientes:

1. Lea todas las instrucciones.

2.   Desconecte el aparato cuando no esté en uso, antes de instalar o remover 
piezas y antes de limpiarlo.

3.  Para reducir el riesgo de electrocución, no sumerja el cable, la clavija o el 
cuerpo del aparato en agua u otro líquido.

4.  Supervise de cerca el uso de este aparato cuando esté siendo usado por niños 
o cerca de ellos.

5. Evite el contacto con las piezas móviles.

6.  No utilice este aparato si el cable o la clavija estuviesen dañados, después de 
que hubiese funcionado mal o que se hubiese caído o si estuviese dañado. 
Regrese el aparato a un centro de servicio autorizado para su revisión, 
reparación o ajuste.

7.  El uso de accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por Cuisinart presenta un 
riesgo de incendio, electrocución o herida.

8. No lo utilice en exteriores.

9.  No permita que el cable cuelgue del borde de la encimera o de la mesa, ni 
que haga contacto con superficies calientes.

10. Averigüe que no hay objetos extraños en la tolva antes de usarlo.

11.  Utilice el molinillo solamente para moler café tostado en grano. No lo use 
para moler nueces, especias o café crudo. Esto podría dañar las cuchillas o 
provocar heridas.

12. No utilice el aparato para ningún otro fin que no sea el indicado.

13.  No coloque el aparato sobre o cerca de un quemador a gas o una hornilla 
eléctrica caliente, ni en un horno caliente.

14.  No haga funcionar el aparato bajo o adentro de un armario. Siempre 
desconecte el aparato antes de guardarlo en un armario. Dejar el aparato 
conectado presenta un riesgo de incendio, especialmente si éste toca las 
paredes o la puerta del armario cuando cierra.

GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES 
PARA USO DOMÉSTICO 
SOLAMENTE



AVISO
El cable de este aparato está dotado de una clavija polarizada (una pata es 
más ancha que otra). Como medida de seguridad, se podrá enchufar de una 
sola manera en la toma de corriente polarizada. Si no entrara en la toma de 
corriente, inviértela. Si aún no entrara completamente, comuníquese con un 
electricista. No intente modificarla.

INTRODUCCIÓN
¡Ha llegado la nueva generación de molinillos de café, fijando nuevos 
estándares de calidad en materia de café molido! El molinillo cónico muele 
los granos de manera precisa y uniforme, preservando el sabor y el aroma del 
café. Ya sea que utilice una prensa francesa, una cafetera automática o una 
máquina expreso, le permitirá preparar café con los mejores y más frescos 
ingredientes. Este molinillo es completamente automático – simplemente 
elija el grado de molienda y la cantidad de tazas, presione el botón de 
encendido y el temporizador empezará la cuenta, indicando en la pantalla 
digital el tiempo remanente hasta obtener café molido a la perfección.

INSTRUCCIONES dE OPERACIÓN
1. Retire la tapa de la tolva. 

2.  Llene la tolva con café en grano y cierre seguramente la tapa. La capacidad 
máxima de la tolva es de 8 onzas (230 g). Cerciórese de añadir la cantidad 
de café en grano suficiente, según la cantidad de tazas deseada.

3. Conecte el cable a la toma de corriente.

4.  Elija el grado de molienda deseado, girando el selector del grado de 
molienda. Cuanto más alto el número, más gruesa la molienda. Utilice los 
ajustes 1–6 para preparar café expreso, 7–12 para preparar café con una 
cafetera automática y 13–18 para preparar café con una prensa francesa. 
Su selección aparecerá en la pantalla digital. 

5.  Elija la cantidad de tazas deseadas, desde 1 hasta 14, presionando 
repetidamente el selector de tazas hasta que la cantidad deseada aparezca 
en la pantalla digital. Mantenga oprimido el botón para incrementar los 
números más rápidamente. 

6.  Presione el botón START/STOP para empezar a moler. 
     El aparato está equipado con un sistema de seguridad que impide que 

la unidad se ponga en marcha a menos que la tolva y el depósito de café 
molido estén debidamente instalados. 
Nota: Si el depósito de café molido está demasiado lleno, el conducto 
de salida puede obstruirse y la unidad no funcionará. La pantalla digital 
parpadeará. Para desobstruir el conducto, limpie éste con el cepillo.

     También tenga presente lo siguiente: Si el molinillo se apaga y "HHH" 
aparece en la pantalla digital, esto significa que el motor ha sobrecalentado. 
Permita que el aparato se enfríe durante hasta 30 minutos, hasta que 
"HHH" desaparezca de la pantalla.

7.  El molinillo se apagará automáticamente después de haber molido la 
cantidad deseada.  
Nota: Para apagar el motor antes, véase la sección "Cómo detener o 
cancelar la molienda".

8. Jale el depósito de café molido hacia fuera para retirarlo.
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1. Tapa de la tolva

2. Tolva (depósito de 
granos) 

3.  Molinillo cónico (no 
ilustrado)

4. Selector del grado 
de molienda

5. Selector de la 
cantidad de tazas

6. Botón START/STOP

 

 7. Pantalla digital

 8. Botón manual

 9.  Depósito de café 
molido con tapa 

10. Espacio para 
guardar el cable

11.  Sin BPA (no 
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Ninguna de las piezas en 
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CÓMO dETENER O CANCElAR lA 
MOlIENdA
    a.  Para detener momentáneamente la molienda, presione el botón 

START/STOP. El molinillo se detendrá y el tiempo en la pantalla 
empezará a parpadear. Presione el botón START/STOP otra vez para 
continuar.

    b.  Para cancelar la molienda, mantenga oprimido el botón START/STOP 
durante 2–3 segundos.

NOTA: La unidad se detendrá durante 5 minutos, y luego cancelará la molienda. 

MODO MANUAL
Su molinillo le da la opción de controlar la cantidad de café molido 
manualmente después de elegir el grado de molienda. Siga los pasos 1–4 
en la página anterior. Luego, mantenga oprimido el botón manual hasta 
haber obtenido la cantidad deseada de café molido. La letra "M" aparecerá 
en la pantalla digital.

NOTA: Para evitar moler demasiado café, el molinillo se detendrá 
automáticamente después de alcanzar la cantidad máxima de tazas.

GRADO DE MOLIENDA
Cuanto más alto el número, más gruesa la molienda. Utilice los ajustes 
1–6 para preparar café expreso, 7–12 para preparar café con una cafetera 
automática y 13–18 para preparar café con una prensa francesa.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
INSTRUCTIONS
1. Desconecte el aparato. 
2.  Abra la tapa y vacíe los granos de café remanentes en la tolva. Mantenga 

oprimido el botón manual durante unos segundos para eliminar los 
posos remanentes en el conducto de salida.

3.  Lave la tolva, la tapa de la tolva, el depósito de café molido y la tapa del 
depósito en agua jabonosa tibia, o en la bandeja superior del lavavajillas. 
Seque bien.

         a.   Para retirar la tolva, gire el selector del grado de molienda en 
sentido antihorario hasta que la flecha coincida con el número 18, 
y alce la tolva. Asegúrese de que la tolva esté vacía.

         b.  Jale el depósito de café molido hacia fuera para retirarlo.
4.   Después de retirar la tolva, agarre el molinillo cónico por agarradera de 

metal y álcelo. Elimine los posos de café con el cepillo o lávelo a mano. 
Regrese el molinillo sobre la unidad y gírelo hasta que quede en su lugar. 
Presione el asa hacia abajo y regrese la tolva en su puesto.

      NOTA: La tolva no podrá instalarse correctamente a menos que el 
molinillo cónico esté debidamente instalado.

5. Limpie el cuerpo del aparato con un paño ligeramente humedecido. 

MANTENIMIENTO 
Cualquier otro servicio debe ser realizado por un técnico autorizado.
AdvERTENCIA: NUNCA SUMERjA El APARATO EN AGUA.



GARANTÍA
Cuisinart ofrece una garantía limitada de 3 años sobre el molinillo de café cónico 
programable Cuisinart®.  Esta garantía es para los consumidores solamente.   
Usted es un consumidor si ha comprado su aparato Cuisinart® en una tienda, para 
uso personal o casero.  A excepción de los estados donde la ley lo permita, esta 
garantía no es para los detallistas u otros comerciantes. Si este aparato presentara 
algún defecto de materiales o fabricación durante el período de garantía, la reparemos 
o reemplazaremos (a nuestra opción). Le aconsejamos que llene el formulario de 
registro disponible en www.cuisinart.com a fin de facilitar la verificación de la fecha 
de compra original. Sin embargo, registrar el producto no es necesario para recibir 
servicio bajo esta garantía. En ausencia del recibo de compra, el período de garantía 
será calculado a partir de la fecha de fabricación. Para obtener servicio bajo esta 
garantía, llame a nuestra línea directa gratuita al 1800-726-0190 o regrese el aparato 
defectuoso a: Cuisinart, Service Department, 7475 North Glen Harbor Blvd., 
Glendale, AZ 85307. Regrese el aparato defectuoso, junto con su recibo de compra y 
un cheque o giro postal de US$4.00 por gastos de manejo y envío. 

Los residentes de California sólo necesitan dar una prueba de compra y deben 
llamar al 1-800-726-0190 para recibir instrucciones de envío. NOTA: Para 
mayor seguridad, le aconsejamos que mande su paquete por un método de entrega 
con seguro y seguimiento. Cuisinart no será responsable por los daños ocurridos 
durante el transporte o por los paquetes mandados a una dirección equivocada. 
Los productos perdidos y/o lastimados durante el envío no serán cubiertos bajo 
esta garantía. Este aparato satisface las más altas exigencias de fabricación y ha sido 
diseñado para uso sobre corriente de 120V, usando accesorios y piezas de repuesto 
autorizados solamente. Esta garantía excluye expresamente los daños causados por 
accesorios, piezas o reparaciones no autorizados por Cuisinart, así como los daños 
causados por el uso de un convertidor de voltaje. Esta garantía no cubre el uso 
institucional o comercial del producto, y no es válida en caso de daños causados por 
mal uso, negligencia o accidente. Esta garantía excluye expresamente todos los daños 
incidentales o consecuentes. Algunos Estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que las limitaciones mencionadas pueden 
no regir para usted. Usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de un Estado a otro.

RESIdENTES dE CAlIFORNIA SOlAMENTE 
La ley del estado de California ofrece dos opciones bajo el período de garantía. Los 
residentes del estado de California pueden (A) regresar el producto defectuoso a la 
tienda donde lo compraron o (B) a otra tienda que venda productos Cuisinart® de 
este tipo. La tienda, a su opción, reparará el producto, referirá el consumidor a un 
centro de servicio independiente, cambiará el producto o reembolsará el consumidor 
por el precio original del producto, menos la cantidad imputable al uso del producto 
por el consumidor hasta que éste se dañe. Si estas dos opciones no satisfacen 
al consumidor, podrá llevar el producto a un centro de servicio independiente, 
siempre que se pueda ajustar o reparar el producto de manera económica. Cuisinart 
será responsable por los gastos de servicio, reparación, reemplazo o reembolso 
de los productos defectuosos durante el período de garantía. Los residentes de 
California también pueden, si lo desean, mandar el aparato defectuoso directamente 
a Cuisinart para que lo reparen o lo cambien. Para esto, se debe llamar a nuestro 
servicio posventa al 800-800-726-0190. Cuisinart será responsable por los gastos 
de reparación, reemplazo, manejo y envío de los productos defectuosos durante el 
período de garantía.

ANTES dE HACER REPARAR SU APARATO 
Importante: Si debe llevar el aparato defectuoso a un centro de servicio no 
autorizado, por favor informe al personal del centro de servicio que deberían llamar 
a nuestro servicio postventa a fin de diagnosticar el problema correctamente, usar las 
piezas correctas para repararlo y asegurarse de que el producto esté bajo garantía. 
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